



 **Dempsey**

Installation Manual

Model: 59334 Fresh White
59335 Brushed Nickel
59336 Noble Bronze
Fan weight ± 2 lbs: 16.3 lbs (7.4 kg)

3D INTERActive GUIDE

Step 1: Scan QR code with smart phone or tablet

Step 2: Follow on screen instructions

Step 3: Register your product

Hunter



Our digital guided installation takes you seamlessly from unboxing to completion with clear instructions and visual aids. With the convenience of accessing the guide on your smartphone, tablet, or computer, you can take your installation experience wherever you go.

PG4239 r111325

Congratulations on purchasing your new Hunter® ceiling fan!

The ceiling fan you purchased will provide comfort and performance in your home or office for many years. This instruction manual contains complete instructions for installing and operating your fan. We are proud of our work and appreciate the opportunity to supply you with the best ceiling fan available anywhere in the world. This Instruction Manual is designed to make installation as simple as possible. If you are unfamiliar or uncomfortable with wiring, contact a qualified electrician. We also provide telephone support at 1.888.830.1326 or visit us at HunterFan.com.

REGISTER TODAY! FREE Limited Lifetime Warranty

To activate your free limited lifetime warranty, please scan the QR code and register your product. This will ensure you receive exceptional service and support for years to come.



SCAN ME

⚠ WARNING **READ and SAVE These Instructions**

Warning

- w.1 - To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or personal injury, mount fan directly from building structure and/or an outlet box marked acceptable for fan support of 70 lbs (31.8 kg) and use the mounting screws provided with the outlet box.
- w.2 - To avoid possible electrical shock, before installing or servicing your fan, disconnect the power by turning off the circuit breakers to the outlet box and associated wall switch location. If you cannot lock the circuit breakers in the off position, securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
- w.3 - To reduce the risk of electric shock, this fan must be installed with an isolating wall control/switch.
- w.4 - To reduce the risk of personal injury, do not bend the blade brackets when installing the blade brackets, balancing the blades, or cleaning the fan. Do not insert foreign objects in between rotating fan blades.
- w.5 - This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. It is recommended that children be supervised to ensure that they are not using the appliance improperly.
- w.6 - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock or injury to persons, do not use replacement parts that have not been recommended by the manufacturer (e.g. parts made at home using a 3D printer).

Caution

- c.1 - All wiring must be in accordance with national and local electrical codes ANSI/NFPA 70. If you are unfamiliar with wiring, use a qualified electrician.
- c.2 - Use only Hunter replacement parts.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: modifications not approved by the party responsible for compliance could void user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



This product conforms to
UL Standard 507.

Here are the tools you'll need to complete your installation:



Ladder



Pliers



Screwdriver



Wire Strippers

OPTIONAL

If mounting to a support structure, you will also need these tools.



Drill



9/64" Drill Bit



Dempsey

Manual de instalación

Modelo: 59334 Blanco fresco
59335 Niquel pulido
59336 Bronce noble
Peso ± 2 lb: 16.3 lbs (7.4 kg)

Guía interactiva en 3D

Paso 1: Escanee el código QR con su teléfono celular o tableta

Paso 2: Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla

Paso 3: Registre su producto

Hunter



Nuestra guía digital de instalación lo lleva sin problemas desde el desembalaje hasta la finalización, mediante instrucciones claras y ayudas visuales. Con la comodidad de acceder a la guía en su teléfono inteligente, tableta o computadora, usted puede llevar su experiencia de instalación dondequiera que vaya.

El ventilador de techo que compró le proveerá de comodidad y rendimiento en su casa u oficina por muchos años. Este manual de instrucciones contiene instrucciones completas para instalar y operar su ventilador. Estamos orgullosos de nuestro trabajo y apreciamos la oportunidad de proveerle con el mejor ventilador de techo disponible en cualquier lugar del mundo. Este Manual de instrucciones está diseñado para hacer la instalación tan sencilla como sea posible. Mientras trabaja a través de este Manual de instrucciones, mantenga su teléfono inteligente o su tableta cerca. Hemos añadido enlaces de video para ayudarlo a través de las secciones más técnicas. Si usted no está familiarizado o se siente incómodo con el cableado, contacte a un electricista calificado. También proveemos un número telefónico de soporte el 1. 888. 830. 1326 o visítenos en Hunterfan.com.

¡Regístrese hoy! Garantía limitada de por vida útil GRATUITA

Para activar su garantía limitada de por vida útil gratuita, por favor escanee el código QR y registre su producto. Esto garantizará que usted reciba servicio y ayuda excepcionales en los años futuros.



Escanéame

⚠️ ADVERTENCIA 🔥 ⚡ ⚠️ Lea y guarde estas instrucciones

Advertencias

- w.1 - Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones personales, monte el ventilador directamente a la estructura de la edificación y/o una caja de salida marcada como aceptable para soporte de ventiladores de 70 lb (31.8 kg) y utilice los tornillos de montaje suministrados con la caja de salida.
- w.2 - Para evitar posibles choques eléctricos, antes de instalar o dar servicio de mantenimiento a su ventilador, desconecte la alimentación apagando los interruptores automáticos que alimentan a la caja de salida y el interruptor de pared asociado. Si no puede bloquear los interruptores automáticos en la posición de apagado, asegure firmemente una forma destacada de advertencia, como una etiqueta de seguridad, en el tablero de servicio.
- w.3 - Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este ventilador debe instalarse con un interruptor / control de pared aislante.
- w.4 - Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, no doble los soportes de paleta cuando los instale, cuando equilibre las paletas, o al limpiar el ventilador. No introduzca objetos extraños entre las paletas del ventilador en movimiento.
- w.5 - Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o sin experiencia ni conocimiento, si se les ha proporcionado supervisión o instrucciones respecto del uso seguro del aparato y si entiende los peligros que implica. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. El mantenimiento de limpieza y de uso no debe ser realizado sin supervisión. Se recomienda que los niños estén supervisados para asegurar que no estén utilizando el aparato inapropiadamente.
- w.6 - Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones personales, no use piezas de repuesto que no hayan sido recomendadas por el fabricante (por ejemplo, piezas hechas en casa utilizando una impresora 3D).

Precauciones

c.1 - Todo el cableado debe realizarse de acuerdo con los códigos eléctricos locales y nacionales con ANSI/NFPA 70. Si no está familiarizado con el cableado, emplee un electricista calificado.

c.2 - SOLAMENTE use piezas de repuesto Hunter.

Este equipo se ha probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las reglas FCC. Estos límites tienen la intención de proporcionar una protección razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radio frecuencia, y si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a la comunicación por radio.

Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no pueda producirse interferencia en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa alguna interferencia perjudicial a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo; el usuario debe tratar de corregir la interferencia aplicando una o más de las medidas siguientes:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo en una salida de un circuito diferente del circuito en que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte con su representante de ventas o con un técnico experimentado de radio/TV.

Precaución: las modificaciones que no estén aprobadas por escrito por la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas FCC. La operación está sujeta a las dos siguientes condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar una interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este dispositivo debe tolerar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar una operación no deseada.



Este producto se ajusta al
Estándar 507 UL.

Estas son las herramientas que usted necesitará para completar su instalación:



Escalera



Alicates



Destornillador



Pelacables

OPCIONAL

Si se monta a una estructura de soporte, también necesitará estas herramientas.



Taladro eléctrico



Broca de 9/64"

© 2025 Hunter Fan Company
7130 Goodlett Farms Pkwy, Suite 400
Memphis TN 38016